
Agenda Item No: 12.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: January 20, 2022

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a Grant of Highway
Easement Deed (“Easement”) at no cost from the United States of America, acting by and
through the Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”), to
Carson City for approximately 6.24 acres within APN 007-061-26 that is necessary for the
Kings Canyon Road and Trailhead Federal Lands Access Program (“FLAP”) Project
(“Project”). (Dan Stucky, DStucky@carson.org; Robert Nellis, RNellis@carson.org;
Christopher Martinovich, CMartinovich@carson.org)

Staff Summary: The Easement covers approximately 6.24+/- acres of land and allows the
City to use that land for the purposes of reconstruction, operation and maintenance of
public highway, trails, trailheads and all associated trail features. The FHWA has executed
this Easement, without consideration, for these purposes.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve, and authorize the Mayor to sign, the Easement as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Sustainable Infrastructure

Previous Action
The Project has been presented to the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) and Regional Transportation
Commission (“RTC”) at the following meetings: 

At the November 27, 2017 RTC meeting, the RTC approved submission of the FLAP Grant for the Project. 

At the August 8, 2018 RTC meeting, the RTC approved a FLAP Memorandum of Agreement for the Project and
Reimbursement Agreement Modification 001 with a total agreement amount of $3,707,000, of which the City
was obligated to pay a 5% local match totaling $185,350. 

At the March 10, 2021 RTC meeting, the RTC approved Reimbursement Agreement Modification 002
increasing the total agreement amount to $5,110,000, including increasing the City’s 5% local match to
$255,500, plus an additional $30,000 in costs not eligible for federal funding, for a total local match of $285,500.

At the April 1, 2021 Board meeting, the Board approved a permanent roadway and drainage easement from a
private landowner to the City on APN 007-071-13 for the Project.

1



At the April 15, 2021 Board meeting, the Board approved four permanent roadway and drainage easements
from private landowners to the City for APNs 007-081-04, 007-071-04, 007-071-23 and 007-071-02 for the
Project.

At the May 6, 2021 Board meeting, the Board approved the reservation of a permanent right-of-way easement
and dedication of a public utility easement on City-owned property, APN 007-071-10, for the Project.

Background/Issues & Analysis
In 2018, Carson City was awarded a FLAP grant for the Project. This is a federally funded project to reconstruct
approximately one mile of roadway and to design and construct a formal trailhead parking area to improve the
access and management of the existing trailhead. The roadway and trailhead are in a state of disrepair. The
roadway pavement is deteriorating due to old age and erosion from inadequate roadside drainage, creating
safety concerns, and routine maintenance needs. The current trailhead is undersized, lacks access control and
amenities, and is rapidly deteriorating due to stormwater erosion and parking along the shoulder. These issues
are creating chaotic conditions which could hinder first responders and are having a negative impact to the
quality of life for residences along Kings Canyon Road. The Project is currently under construction with
completion planned for the winter of 2022, weather permitting. 

Coordination occurred between Carson City, the FHWA, and USFS. The Easement formalizes Carson City’s
use of the area allowing for the long-term operation and maintenance of the trailhead parking area. 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 244.270

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? No

If yes, account name/number: N/A

Is it currently budgeted? No

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: N/A

Alternatives
Do not approve the Easement and/or provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
FHWA Highway Easement Deed.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1198812/FHWA_Highway_Easement_Deed.pdf


3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18


	2020-1875- - Cover Page
	2020-1875- - FHWA Highway Easement Deed.pdf

